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Case No. 13057 - Steven & Diane Reid

Board of Adjustment Application
Sussex County, Delaware

Case # 5’0 57 _ ]
Hearing Date 4-2§-2075

202901473

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.0. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance

Special Use Exception [ |
Administrative Variance [

Appeal D

Existing Condition

Proposed [_]
Code Reference (office use only)

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

32883 Peach Tree Lane Lewes, DE 19958

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Steven and Diane Reid seck a variance from the 3.5" maximum height corner setback requirement to allow for an existing 6’ fence
structure that is within the 40° specified comer setback area. When this property was purchased on 1/31/24 the front, back, and
side yard privacy fencing was already installed. This wasa key selling point for the current owners to purchase the property as
they were seeking property to have an in-ground pool installed and havin g 6' pool compliant safety and privacy fencing already
installed on the property, as documented on their deed and boundary survey, was very appealing.

Tax Map #: 335-7.00-45.00

Praperty Zoning: MR

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:

Steven E. Reid & Diane M. Reid

Applicant Address: 13908 Foxland Rd

City Phoenix
Applicant Phone #: (443) 935.3359

State MD

Owner Information

Zip: 21131
Applicant e-mall: sereid@comecast.net

Steven E. Reid & Diane M. Reid

Owner Name:

Owner Address: 32883 Peach Tree Lane

City Lewes |
Owner Phone #:  (443) 935.3359

State DE

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Zip: 19958 Purchase Date: 1/31/24
Owner e-mail:  sereid@comeast net

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State

Zip:

Agent/Attorney Phone #:

Signature of OwneriA gentﬁq tiorney

by 7'7'5?;0

Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Date: 2/4/25
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of iot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located,
The existing 6’ white PVC privacy fence along New Road has been a part of the property since the house
was built in 2019, We filed for a permil to wpgrade some of the other fence to match the existing 6’ white

PVC fencing and provide a uniform fence color and style throughout the properiy. Puring this process we
learned that Hie existing 6* fence along New Road was non-complianl requiring us to request a variance.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property,

Permitting the existing 6' white PVC privacy fence along New Road allows us to maintain ovr current
compliance with the Sussex County requirement for a minimum 4' safety fence survounding a recently
permitted and insialled in-ground swimming pool.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appeffant,

When this property was purchased on 1/31/2024 the front, back, and side yard privacy fencing was already
installed. The existing fence is documented on the deed and boundary survey, and we had no way of
knowing that a section was non-compliant. This request allows for a non-compliance passed to us, without
our knowledge, fron the previous owner and maintains our current propesty security, safety, and privacy.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhoad:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substa ntially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The existing 6" white PYC privacy fence and planned compliant replacement of existing black aluminum
fencing with matching white PVC privacy fencing will more properly match the style and character of
fencing found throughout the neighborhood, enhancing the character of the nei ghborhood. Development of
adjacent property will not be impaired nor be detrimental to the public welfare. B

5, Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will affard relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Permitting the use of the existing 6" high white PVC privacy fencing within the 40’ corner setback area is
the minimum variance of the regulation without creating unnecessary costs for the owners to replace
privacy fencing which has been in place since the house was built jny 2019, while preserving the property
owiier’s curent compliance with the Sussex County requirement for pool safety fencing.

-

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: {Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets gil of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations - 5 year maximum}

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Page |3
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
© Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, ete.
©  Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

NE

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property {Special Use Exception}

Provide relevant Application Fee {please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may beon a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Recelpt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider {ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

N R0 880

L ]

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearlng for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment Is only final when the written decision
Is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
cail the Planning & Zoning Department at 202-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty {30) to sixty (60} days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Pilease be advised that any action taken in refiance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period Is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be deniad.

Slanature of Owner/Agent/A ttorney

Date:
For office use onjy:
Date Submitted: Fee: Check it
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #;
Location of property:
Subdlvision: Lot#: Block#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:

Page |4
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Board of Adjustment Application for Variance

Sussex County, Delaware

4 February 2025

Variance Requested:

Steven and Diane Reid sesk a variance from the 3.5' maximum height corner setback
requirement to allow for an existing 6’ fence structure that is within the 40' specified corner
setback area. When this property was purchased on 1/31/24 the front, back, and side yard
privacy fencing was already instalied. This was a key selling point for the current owners to
purchase the property as they were seeking property to have an in-ground pool installed
and having 6" pool compliant safety and privacy fencing atready instatted on the property,
as documented on their deed and boundary survey, was very appealing.

Uniqueness of property:

The existing 6' white PVC privacy fence along New Road has been a part of the property
since the house was bulitin 2019. We filed for a permit to upgrade some of the other fence
to match the existing 6' white PVC fencing and provide a uniform fence color and style
throughout the property. During this process we leamed that the existing 6' fence along
New Road was non-compliant requiring us to request a variance.

Cannot otherwise be developed:

Permitting the existing 6' white PVC privacy fence along New Road allows us ta maintain
our current comptliance with the Sussex County requirement for a minimum 4' safety fence
surrounding a recently permitted and installed in-ground swimming pool.

Not created hy the applicant:

When this property was purchased on 1/31/2024 the front, back, and side yard privacy
fencing was already instelled. The existing fence is decumented on the deed and boundary
survey, and we had no way of knowing that a section was non-compliant. This request
allows for a non-compliance passed to us, without aur knowtedge, from the previous owner
and maintains our current property security, safety, and privacy.

39"



Will not aiter the essential character of the neighborhood:

The existing 6’ white PVC privacy fence and planned compliant replacement of existing
black aluminum fencing with matching white PVC privacy fencing will more properly match
the style and character of fencing found throughout the neighborhood, enhancing the
character of the neighbarhood. Development of adjacent property wilt not be impaired nor
be detrimental to the public welfare.

Minimum vatriance:

Permitting the use of tha existing 6’ high white PVC privacy fencing within the 40’ corner
setback area is the minimum variance of the regulation without creating unnecessary costs
for the owners to replace privacy fencing which has been in place since the house was built
in 2018, while preserving the property owner's current compliance with the Sussex County
requirement for pool safety fencing.

Photographs:

40
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Photo showing existing 6’ white PVC fence and existing 4’ black aluminum fence.
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Photo from intersection of Peach Tree Lane and New Road looking NE.




Photo of existing black aluminum fence on SE side of property. To be replaced with
matching 6’ white PVC fence. (No variance required for this side of house).
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Current photo from Google Earth showing existing fence and pool.
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Photo from Google Earth dated Feb 8, 2020 showing existing 6' white PVC fence.
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Google Earth photo fram Jul 4, 2022 showing existing 4’ black aluminum fence in addition
to 6’ white PVC fence.

Additional documents that have been provided:
Applicable Code: See attachment

Deed: See attachment

Survey: See attachment

Copy of Building Permit: See attachment

Copy of Forrest Fence contract: See attachment
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Sussex County, DT

§ 115-184. Corner visibility.

No sign, fence or wall extending 1o a height in excess of three foet above the established strect
grade shall be erected or maintained with the arca of a corner lot that is included between the lines
of the intersecting streets and a straight line connecting them at points 25 feet distant from the
interscetion of the stréet lines,

§ 115-185. Accessory buildings and structures,

A. Except as herein provided, no aceessory building shall profect beyond n required yard line
along any street,

B. Filling station pumps and pump istands may occupy the required yards: provided, however,
that they are not fess than 20 feet from street lines.

C. Any fence or wall for residential use, not more than 3 1/2 feet in height, may praject into or
enclose any required front or side yard to a depth from the street line equat to the required
depth of the front yard. Any fence, hedge or wall for residential use may project into or
enclose other required yards, provided that such fences, hedges and walls do not exceed a
height of seven foer. This height limit does not apply to fenees or walls used for commereial,
industrial or ngricultural uses, screening or tennis courts. Every such fence must be approved
by the Dircetor,

D. Accessory swimming pools, open and unenclosed, may occupy a required rear or side yard,
provided that they are not Jocated closer than 10 feet to an interior side lot line or six feet fo
a rear lot line, A walk space at Iéast three fect wide shall be provided between pool walls and
protective fenees or barricr walls, Every swimming pool shall be protected by a safety fence
or barrier at lcast four feet in height and consiructed of chain-link, conerete, stockade-wood

or cqual,

E. Permitted accessory storage of a boat, boat trailer or camp trailer shall not be conducted ina
front yard.

F. Accessory buildings which are not a part of the main building may be constnicted in 2 rear
yord, provided that such accessory building does not contain more than 600 square feet of
arca, and may be located five fect from a side lot ling and five feet from a rear lot line,

Donnlnadad fro Ttipasecodeat.com SUL 22T on 202501117

46
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UNKELL
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fﬂ!}tﬁ*t\ Defxwnrt

TAX MAP #: 3-35 7,00 45.00
PREPARED BY & RETURN TO:
Tunnel] & Raysor, P.A.

30 E, Pine Street

Georgetown, DE 19947

File No. TS20051/DRM

+

"THIS DEED, made this Jamuary 31, 2024,

- BETWHEN -
THOMAS JAMES ljiLTNSK-[, SR. and LUANNE MARIE BILINSKI, of
24890 Magnolia Circle, Millsboro, DE 19966, parties of the first pard, ~

_AND -

STEVEN EUGENE REID and IMANE MARIE REID, of 13908 Faxland Read,
Phoenix, MD 21131, as tenanty by the entirctics, pasties of the second part.

WITNESSETH: That the said parties of the first part, for and in consideration of
the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), lawful money of the United States of America, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grant end convey unto the parties of the
second parl, and their heirs and assigns, in fee simple, the following described lands,
situnte, lying and buing ip Sussex County, State of Delawarc:

ALL that certain lot, picco, or parcel of land, situate, Jying and being in Lewes &
Jehoboth Hundred, Sussex County, State of Delaware, property known as Lot 1, Nassau
Station, o plot of which is of record in the Sussex County Recorder of Deeds in
Georgetown, Delaware, in Plot Book 70, Page 157, and more recently shown on a survey
prepared by Douglas J. Annand, Professional Tand Surveyor, dated January 4, 2024, a
copy of which is hercto attached and mede a part bereof as Exhibit “A* uand being more

particularly described as follows to wit:

s —

BEGINNING ut a found iron bar located on the paint ol intersection of the easterly
right-of~way line ol Pcach Tree Lane, (50° wide), & the southerly ripht-of~way linc of

47
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County Road 266, aka. New Road, (60" wide); thence with said southerly right-of-way
fine of County Road 266,

1) N 58°3753"E, 100.06", to a found iron pipe at a comer of Lot 6; thence partly with
spid Lot 6 & partly with Lot 5,

2) §31%2207"F, 105.00, to a found iron bar at a corner of lot 2; thence with said Lot 2,

3) §5RPATSI" W, 125.00", to a found iron bar on the aforesaid casterly right-of-way linc
of Peuch Tree Lunc; thence with said casterly right-of-way line of Peach Trec Lane the
following 2 courses and dislances:

4) N 31°22'07" W, 8000, to a found iron bar,

5) with a curve turning to the right, with an arc fength of 39.27, with a vadius of 25.00',
with a chord bearing of N 13237'53" E, with a chord length of 35.36', to the point of

beginning,
Conidined within these metes and imunds are 12,991 square feet of lund.more or less.
-
BEING the same {andg-conveyed to Thomas James Bilinski, Sr, and Luanne Marie

Rilinski from John Strong Read, by Deed dated July 1, 2021, recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in and for Susscx County, Delaware, on July 1, 2021, in Deed

Baok 5499, Pape 243.

SUBJECT to any and a1l restiictions, reservations, conditions, easements and
agreements of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds In and for Sussox County,

Delaware.

THE REMAINDER QF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
SIGNATURE PAGE IF OLLOWS

&muﬁu.
AYSOR, PA

teanvpeitras, Didaewc !

%)
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NNELL
YHOR, A
terrppraran, Dilamaie

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics of the first part have hercunto sct their
hands and seals the day and year first above written.

Signed, Sealed and Deliversd
in the presence oft

R P A %\ 1‘\ ‘
L e @) . _(SEAL)
Witness Thomas Jgiics Bilinski, Sr.
f
T)"—\."‘;' ‘f’ ‘..‘ .
L Al as Nl ?meam lf,{;ﬂzw (SEAL)
Witness — L¥ianne Marie Bilinski B

*

STATE OF DELAWARE, COUNTY OF SUSSEX: to-wit

| BE IT REMEMBERED, that on January 31, 2024, personally came hefore me,
the subscriber, Thomas James Bilinski, Sr. und Luanne Maric Bilinski, patties ol the first
part to this [ndenture, known to me personally to be such, and acknowlcdged this Indenture
lo be their act and deed.

GIVEN under my Hand and Seal of Office the day and year aforcsaid.

£ ';, _,,,_/C'L/Zf j #o,

HAROLD E- DUKES, R. Notary Publi
ATTORNEY AT LAW WITH ary Pubie
POWER TO AC] AS NOTARY PUBLIC

PER 29 DEL. C $EC 4323 (A) 3 My Comission Bxpirest

W5}
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49



]
e, Lor & 0T 5
5
O
O | 5 arezorc 105.00°
< T e FBE |
2 =
~ gl t * g
< 4] I8 3
-"‘g m % 160 it
o oo r—c;sae
o LAY %
§ A
o .
L N - {OFr 2
g 5 G
e m 1 % -
- -
| | 1 wem poice 103 R
R [ Porei |  232* J10.7 .
z +, Tf
M _
§ FOMNT OF REGINNING 3 B
L& L
A7 o i
- < '__‘__
g H 322077 W 20.60"
-
PEACH TREE LANE
{50" WiE)
Lm:mm«umwmt !Em?tﬂ‘"mmmmfit
msmmmmwmmmwmmmumwmlﬂ
LHADLERD I T STUT O vl A TP PRl LA SUmOPE AT GURCEY T AN PRDAEY Gineies,
REOTMINIL SR O mmuﬂw“mmmammm
= e [ XTI %7 A
CLAKS “B" SUBURBAN SURVEY LEGEND:

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN

PREPARED FOR

O FOUND |HUN PiPE
®  FOUND IRON BAR

STEVEN E. REID & DIANE M. REID

FOR PROPERTY. KNOWN AS
LOT 1, NASSAU STATION
PLOT BOOX 70, PAGE 157
32883 BEAGH TREL LANE
SITUATED N

LEWES & HEHUHOTH RUNGRLO .

SUSSEX' COUNTY Y,
SIATE OF DELAWARE , / //f:
AREA: 12,981 S0, FT, = (Y P

SCALE: 17 = 30°
DATE: JANUARY 4, 20324

uou‘&qg' J?fANﬁANH_ Prs-622

LINCOLY, DELAWARE 19560
PHONE: (307) 448-0310
dewglostmnand 7Gpmai.com

50

Page 16 of 28




Page 17 of 28

TAX MAP NO 3—35-7 DO 45 GO

’ ”45-3’ LOT & LoT 5
>
3
5 312207° E 105.00"
SZ: o= "MV FENCE o
-
el g1 1 ¥ g
= E_ g b "\i
3 ol 1 R
po Em 40.9" DECK <
O 65 .
— -
8 N A LOT 2
= (o)) 'S ONE STORY .
& A i DWELLING
| o PR Y, 8
> 3 ) ) | PORCH | 23.2° 10.7*
m % -~
E POINT OF BEGINNING g g
20 2 ;
j?. N 3122001 W a0.00° ®
O
PEACH TREE LANE
(50" WIDE)
L ERRaKS i asrved, RIGISIERED AF A SROPEMUONA, 140D SLYONR I 0 STUE GF DOASASE, HOREHY STAUT Dl DE
. L] HAS SEDY PREMANEG LRIV WY SUEEXVEUR AND MIETS THE STMERRDS OF FRACTIEE AS
ESUARNED B ME STNE OF (ELAOFE 0IET OF FROFISSUNL SEARETONS. CHANGER D THE PEIFERTT CONDTIONG,
CERTAESE FIR AN G, TR LEC e 11 % FATE SN RN UL, METESTATE 4 b Sy 120
CLASS "B', SUBURBAN SURVEY LEGEND:
BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN O FOUND IRON FIPE
PREPARED FOR @ FOUND IRON BAR
STEVEN E. REID & DIANE M. REID
FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS
LOT 1, NASSAY STAHDN
PLOT BOOK 70, PAGE 157
32883 BEACH TREE LANE
SITUATED IN
éﬁl;gsgx accggﬁ%?om HUNDRED /r‘"" . /4 - Prepared gymNmD
AT NF OF14Rr Col (1 R




Page 18 of 28

Sussex County

Building Permit
P.O. Box 589 202417807
Ge"?tcfsws"s' 222*39947 Issue Date: 1211612024
902-855-17 Expire Date: 12/18/2026

FENCE OUT OF TOWN

eHD
0-45.00

32883 PEACH TREE LANE MR

:  REID STEVEN EUGENE FORREST FENCE CO

302-284-9674

T 443-835-3359

. Contractor Information -
Name: FORREST FENCECO License Number:
cib: 40206 License Exp. Date:

Phone:  302.284-9674 Insurance Exp. Dale:
~ Building Information :
Proposed Use: FENCES

Construction Type:
Estimatad Cost of Construction: § 6,598
Cannat Qceupy More than of Total Lot Area

Distance from any Dwelling of other Qwnership:
Distance from any other Mobile Home or Accassory Structure:

© Property Information
Measurements taken from Property Lines
Front Setback: _30.00 13.5 MAX HT PEACH TREerEqtback: ILINE
Side Seiback: ILINE Comer Setback! 40,00 13.5 MAX HT NEW RD
Maximum Bullding Height: 7 Location Description:
FLOOD ZONE ' NASSAU STATIONLOT 1

Flood Zone: X193K
If Inllialed, See Attached Flood Pian Construction Reviaw Cogstal and Flood-Prone Area Building Reguiremenis,

Project Description: RESIDENTIAL FENCE OUT OF TOWN

Scope of Work:
131" OF 6' WHITE VINYL FENCE WITH 3 GATES,

Permit Details:

Signatirs of Apptoving Offcal Sgnanurm of QenerContract
Building Permit Acknowledgement: | fully inderstand the Zoning Requirements of this permit.

Uvio the undersigned, acknowiedge twe have read and aczopt iha larms of this Buddang Panitand shatl comply with ho nules and resirctions related lo this budding activity.
“Thi pawTnit shall caqvirn oo t1hw_-ar from tha data of ks, This pormef inavy b renewed por to il sxpiration data if censtruction has bogun ord continwed in piemal manser and
e drecontinued o roazong ol Ut e begbnﬂ Ih petriil s cONUD. Grogmg ar aintacy-Enping Of the dito adudl ol Lo wunokioled aa artunt gonstrusiiony

thww further otinoaledge, ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS HAVE A RIGHT TO EN?ER AND ACCESS THE PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY, The
owmel of owTiars of ihese premisas do hamby tensen lo Sissex County OMfca’ right fo enter Lpon cald promises during the consiniction of which Iris permit ks granted, o wilthin

 roasonablo ime thareaflar, for tha pupeces of nsm_ulng ond hsspcebng sakd pro?edy. . _
THE ABPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS ORLY TO COMPLIANCE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY ZONING OROIANCES. [TISNOTTO SE CONSTRUED

AS AN APPROVAL FOR THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENGY, WHICH MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SITE. AND FURTHER, IT.1S

ACKNOWLEDGED AND UNDERSTOOD THAT THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED BY SUSSEX COUNTY FOR ANY VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF THIS PERMIT OR OF ANY

COUNTY, STATE OR FEDERAL LAW APPLICABLE TO THIZ PERMIT. A

52



Total Bedrooms: Heat Type:

Fuli Baths: Half Baths: Raofing:

Total Rooms: Exterior Walls:
Basement: Foundation Type:
Interior Wails: Fireplace Type:
Flooring: Air Conditioning: N

Accessory Building 900 Square Feet or Greater
No more than four (4) vehicles permitted in slruclure withaut a Planning & Zoning Hearing.

Agricullural Storage Struclures
Btorage only, NO LIVESTOCK PERMITTED.

Campgrounds
Must conform to the location approved by the park,

Famm-Use Permils
Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Qccupancy, it must be confirmed thal the bullding wilt be used for farm use

only. Otherwise, the permit will be voided and plans must be submitied to the Bullding Code Department,

Fences
Fence may only be 3.5' tall along the front property line and from Lhe road back to the mandaled front yard
selback. Thereafter, fence may be a maximum of 7' tall, On corner lots, the fence may only be 3' tall along the
comer fronts and 25' from the interseclion of property lines. Fence may be installed on property line,

Parvsl Selbacks
All bullding structures and Improvements shall comply with the parcel setback measurament requirements as

mandated in the Sussex Gounty Zoning Ordinance. Failure to comply with the parcel setback measurement
requirements s g violation,

Pouols (Above-Ground)
Must have ladder up dnd locked at all times when not in use. Pool must be 4' high above grade. If not, a fence Is

required around perdmeter of pool

. Podls (In-Ground)
A minimum 4' tall fence must be around the perimeter of the pool. A minlmum 3° walkway must be between the

pool and fence. Gate must be locked at all times when the pool is not in use,

Pools or Guest Homes
No Cooking facilities of any kind are permitted in the structure. No separate electrical meters are pemmitted.

Tax Ditch
Praperty records indicate a Stale regulated tax ditch appears on this property, All building activily shall comply
with the rules and requirements related to State regulated tax dilches and the respective tax ditch easements.

T 53
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Forrost Fence Ca Sales Representative
0867 S. DuPont Hwy, Will Manship
PO Box 21 will@lorrestfencing.com
Fellon, DE 19943
(302) 284-9674
Steve Rold
Job #19668 - Stave Reld - Fence Estimafat 21035
32883 Peach Tree Lane, Date 1112712024
Nassau Station davelopment
Lewes, DE 19958
(443) 935-3359
Item Description Amount
E1-Vinyl We are pleased lo quote on your fencing requirements. We 56,209.00
propose to supply and install the following:
131 linear fi. of While Vinyl fence plus gales,
Materials ns follows:
Section; Penndel - 6' - Privacy - 8' Panel,
Posta: 5% x 5" % 9 White Vinyl Post with 160]bs wal mixad
concrete per post
Caps: §” x 5" While Vinyl New England Classic Caps
Gale 1 - 84.00" Double Swing, Penndel - 6x7 DBL White Vinyl
Gale - Privacy,
Gale 2 - 48,00" Single Swing, Penndel - 6x4 SGL While Viny
Gate - Privacy,
Gale 3 - 72.00° Double Swing, Penndel - 6x6 DBL Whita Vinyl
Gate - Privacy.
Gale includes self closing hinges, keyed latches and 1 drop rod
assembly with double gate only.
INCLUDES ALL REQUIRED PERMITS
“*This price also Includes hand digging all the holes for the pool
pump enclosure™®
005-77-CONCRETES0 Concrete (2 bags per post) 30.00
Digitally signed with JobNimbus. Document 1D GEDOFSAA-CA14.4157-A181-41CAAT E03651C Page 1 of 2
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ltem Description Amount

Remaoval & Disposal 5300.00

1 you for YT it in tx preatveks b S4tvoet
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Digirally signed with JobNimbus. Document ID: 65D0F38A-CATA-1157-A181-4CAMEQI65C Page?of 2
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TAX MAP NO. 3-35-7.00-45.00

-

G__TOELIA ANGLE

[#
90°00°00”

RADIS - JARC. TENGIA TR DA
N 133753 E

CHORD LENGIH

CURYL

25.00" 39.27 35.36

ct

LoT 6 Lor 5

105.00°

J S 31'22'07" E
PVC FENCE

IONTT A
4.4

3 LZELELS N
M £6.L685 S

16.0'

DECK
36.5

40.9'

¥

37.4°

LoT 2
ONE STORY
DWELLING

(3am ,09)

avod MIN — 992 avod AINNOID

\.

x

22.1°

METAL FENCE | 3.3

[ PoreH
: =

23.2° |{10.7"

00°001

POINT OF BEGINNING g

h‘) -

r,ocrgz; o

N 3122'07" W 80.00°

PEACH TREE LANE

(50" WIDE)

L DOUGLAS J. AMNAND, REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREGY STATE THAT THE
REORUATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER LY SUPERVISION AND MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS
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UPROVEUENTS, BOUNDARY OR PROPERTY CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON SHALL NECESSITATE A NEW REVEW AD
CERTFICATION FOR ANY OFFICIAL OR LEGAL USE

CLASS "B”, SUBURBAN SURVEY

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN

PREPARED FOR
STEVEN E. REID & DIANE M. REID

FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS
LOT 1, NASSAU STATION

PLOT BOOK 70, PAGE 157
32883 BEACH TREE LANE
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V0, REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREBY STATE THAT THE
ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS
STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS. ANY CHANGES TO THE PROPERTY CONDITIONS,
IDARY OR PROPERTY CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON SHALL NECESSITATE A NEW REVIEWY AND
Scale: 1/16" = 1 ft
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Carterg
AQUATICS

302-236.7581
bateen@cortzroquataccn

FO Bax 87
Lewes, DE 16958

32883 Peach Tree ln
Lewes, DE 15959

Hotes:
REID

01/17/2025
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SUSSEX COUNTY

- Eagleview Search Results a
A O e [
5 1 Selected Features: [Parcels (1) v
N Z o v 1) 335-7.00-45.00
N ) L —
- A
2 0 = BOOK 6047
6 32942 A© 20 /Il = PAGE 245
4=
5 O ~ = FULLNAME REID STEVEN EUGENE
~ N E Second_Owner_Name DIANE MARIE REID
:’g L MAILINGADDRESS 13908 FOXLAND RD
o
</ % cry PHOENIX
136-0?““{‘-,--‘ STATE MD
= \ a_account 10-31-045
S
=\ DESCRIPTION NASSAU STATION
32946 CP
RN DESCRIPTION? LOT1
-
75 49 Lue 101
7 scHooL 6
S % MUNI 00
o) A
2 (2 3 CAP 0
N APRBLDG 362800
2
32889 4 4 8 APRLAND 241300
4 6 : PINWASSEMENTUNIT 335-7.00-45.00
PIN 335.7.00-45.00
ZIPCODE 21131 v
4 4 + & >
Z Q
&~ 3 0!5‘ Y Selected Features (1)
N\ / Clear Selected
32901

Sussex County Government | Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control | Suss’.
S r5 s a

59


hannah.wyatt
Placed Image


Page 26 of 28

SUSSEX COUNTY

Eagleview  Search Results

‘Layers Q search WMl Basemaps N SelectArea ' Eagleview =

. Selected Features: [Parcels (1) |
BOOK 6047 .
PAGE 245
FULLNAME REID STEVEN EUGENE
Second_Owner_Name DIANE MARIE REID
MAILINGADDRESS 13908 FOXLAND RD
CcITy PHOENIX
STATE MD
a_account 10-31-045
DESCRIPTION NASSAU STATION
DESCRIPTIONZ LOT1

| e 101
SCHOOL 6
MUNI 00
CAP 0
APRBLDG 362800
APRLAND 241300
PINWASSEMENTUNIT 335-7.00-45.00
PIN 335-7.00-45.00
ZIPCODE 21131 v

4 4 1+ ¥+ b ]
Selected Features (1)
Clear Selected

POWERED &Y @

Sussex County Government | Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control | Suss... esrl
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Case No. 13058 - Edward Crowder Page 1 of 10

Case # ,305g

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date __4//24/21"

—
Sussex County, Delaware 2025 O/871:
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance |Z/ Existing Condition IZ/
Special Use Exception |:| Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

L;(; -:J'CL"! 'L].’X c.‘.\.h‘)‘-/f .!!-/\"/1 {?7 -',‘t'win;—- i/ i—%f"L‘.f j1/\ )——O+ & €2 "'-‘IL ("minu:'ﬂ.‘) L'/\Q‘Y'M!d Pf M
Variance/Special Use Exaeption/AppfeaI Requested:

& N
Z, g‘l'.{e_-;, y‘ek‘./\ll'l .\/i\v-h‘n-’l‘,? ‘ FV‘O“G s&i'}- ?-’t'\r.’.k :Aw.'i 7 F‘-'-’* Lyg,‘.v,f&i Fu‘.ti‘ S—tl‘ K&bk}( ! F:v""-“'-r‘]k‘ f‘ls JS:)

\\‘.)’ IN From

TaxMap#: |3g—2.00 —Y.op, = /5557 Property Zor(ing: MR.

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Edi . Crowele,

Applicant Address: |Z2¢ R)deeh/ Do .

wirll N — State’ MD Zip: 21037

ApplicantPhone #: Lz -2z, - o1 5 Applicant e-mail: £ @ KM,QMUSh}/ Elite .com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Seawv

Owner Address:

City State Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

63



Page 2 of 10

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
Ihe Howse 1§ I & older mobile Heme T wheve Qvevy Howme ¢ un 'v";f_"“f
Sone bldev aud viewev. The Lot Lines conld apestionabie . T dort Tl Hae

Comm A V"‘%‘/-/ rould heve e lesne WY L\ {?-;. ic&‘mf ‘\:’«\/ Vel &

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

= ) i ) .
Ihe Hown € bhee clrzedd — \22 E\n \')'m\l\‘
3. Not created by the applicant:

That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

.
|
8

A \ ) s 'u“
s { not o Gy C‘J“"i-il T1ci «

2

e TTR 1 — ; - Ne . \ i i
lhe '\/IU'VI Aw (’\L«'\l. T Ralieve wag Ot S aad Avad)e- ) Lerce el A
iy )

:'.}"\_‘. PV.\‘(-, ':TW 1':_\.’“\"\ l_"l‘»’\‘\“n‘}/‘-""/ y

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Vl(lﬂr. LO&'-\WIWMILC% Yot Cv e \reiry/ d‘-vw\-;u gy mgéﬂ"vv Vv ewy 2 toulcl vw!i‘
5. Minimum variance: / e\CCec wu/l-x«'.\\/ ii}‘ﬁiw,
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

) 3 ~ : - i ) ‘ —_ \ . o
{ pck Lo Ve Woue Yo vameaia weve 1} s il oul Mod b/ vy WL
. 4 “ic“"ﬁ(z

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Page 3 of 10

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications

The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

als

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide relevant Application Fee (please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

0 00 00O

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board'’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signatur;?gf Owner/Agent/Attorney

/ . Date: -/,-j ylzs

[ —
For office use only: )
Date Submitted: Zﬁ‘-//l i Fee: Check #:
Staff accepting application: A7 Application & Case #:__ 2oz o/5%
Location of property:

Subdivision: Lot#: Blocki:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:
Page |4

Last updated 7/1/2022
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T.M. #1-34-2.00-4.00 (PART)

LOT #79
—
- 0 ﬂ, NEIGHBOR'S [
- ’m T DWELLING ,
LoT#85 |
LOT #87
M
o oo’ v : ':.v
NEIGHBOR'S S
DWELLING

LINE BEARING DISTANCE
L1 S 63°31'49"E 11.03
LEGEND:

@ T-BAR(FOUND)
A IRONROD (FOUND)

NOTES:
THIS PARCEL IS IN: FLOOD ZONE AE (EL. 7
F.L.R.M.: 10005C0502K, JUNE 20, 2018

*ALL SETBACKS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE HOME
OWNER AND/OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR. PLEASE
CONTACT SUSSEX COUNTY AND THE PARK
MANAGER (MORE RESTRICTIVE SUPERSEDES).

THIS DRAWING DOES NOT VERIFY THE EXISTENCE
OR NON-EXISTENCE OF WETLANDS, UTILITIES,
RIGHT-OF-WAYS OR EASEMENTS IN REFERENCE TO
OR LOCATED ON THIS PROPERTY.

NO TITLE SEARCH PROVIDED OR STIPULATED.

FINAL AS-BUILT SURVEY FOR

EDWARD CROWDER

TOTAL AREA: 5,263 SQ. FT.

46 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE, BETHANY BEACH
LOT #83 OF "SIMPSON'S" MOBILE HOME PARK
BALTIMORE HUNDRED  SUSSEX COUNTY

STATE OF DELAWARE
JANUARY 28,2025  SCALE: 1" = 20'

Prepared by:

FORESIGHT Services

Surveying & Precision Measurement }

Dewey Beach, DE 19971

21034 Coostol Highwoy

302 226 2229 phone 302 226 2239 fox
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SUSSEX COUNTY

Eagleview Search Results n
Selected Features: [Parcels (25) |
_ *» 6) 134-2.00-4.00-18607 Zoom
BOOK 0 a
- PAGE 0
— T“j FULLNAME CROWDER EDWARD
Second Owner Name CROWDER JAMIE
54 MAILINGADDRESS 1534 RIDGELY DR
CITY EDGEWATER
STATE MD
5 a_account 07-04-004-81
5 DESCRIPTION SOUTH INLET
o DESCRIPTIONZ IMP ON LOT 81
DESCRIPTION3
Lue 104
SCHOOL 1
52 * MUN! 00
L(Pp \ 6 CAP 0 v
50 “ rL‘ » 8) 134-2.00-4.00-18923 Zoom
> 9) 134-2.00-4.00-20105 Zoom
- »10)134-2.00-4.00-21269 Zoom
40 Selected Features (6 - 10 of 25)
:
’ - o NS Sussex County Government | Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control Sus‘s‘.‘.. eskhl
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Eagleview Search Results

[ Parcels (25)

POWERED BY @

Sussex County Government | Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control | Suss... esrl
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BOOK 5059

PAGE 161

FULLNAME LI-(!JEJ‘FégLr\‘JILEAJSIND\AN RIVER
Second_Owner_Name ASSOCIATION
MAILINGADDRESS ~ PO BOX 1314
cITy BETHANY BEACH
STATE DE

DESCRIPTION GIS TIEBACK
DESCRIPTIONZ DUMMY ACCOUNT
Lue 612

SCHOOL 1

MUNI 00

CAP 0

APRBLDG 0

ADNDIAND 1 N1NTA~NNT

> 2) 134-2.00-4.00-10256
*» 3) 134-2.00-4.00-10758
* 4) 134-2.00-4.00-15229
» 5) 134-2.00-4.00-18576
4 4

Selected Features (1 - 5 of 25)
Clear Selected
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'Page 9 of 10
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-19
BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS

See Instructions for ltem AB.

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.0O. Route and Box No.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

46 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE ?

Policy Number:

City: BETHANY BEACH - DELAWARE 7 - 19930
iy e o Company NAIC Number:

Instructions: Insert below at least two and when possible four photographs showing each side of the building (for example, may only be able
to take front and back pictures of townhouses/rowhouses). Identify all photographs with the date taken and "Front View," "Rear View,"
"Right Side View," or "Left Side View." Photographs must show the foundation. When flood openings are present, include at least one close-
up photograph of representative flood openings or vents, as indicated in Sections A8 and A9.

Photo One

. FRONT VIEW ' ST
Photo One Caption: 1/28/2025 - Clear Photo One

Photo Two

. LEFT SIDE VIEW .
Photo Two Caption: 1/28/2025 Clear Photo Two

FEMA Form FF-206-FY-22-152 (formerly 086-0-33) (10/22) Page 7 of 19
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ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-19

BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS

Continuation Page

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

46 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE :

Policy Number:

City: BETHANY BEACH State: DELAWARE ZIP Code: 19930

Company NAIC Number:

Insert the third and fourth photographs below. Identify all photographs with the date taken and "Front View," "Rear View," "Right Side View,"
or "Left Side View." When flood openings are present, include at least one close-up photograph of representative flood openings or vents,
as indicaled in Sections A8 and A9.

Photo Three

REAR VIEW
Photo Three Caption: 1/28/2025 Clear Photo Three

Photo Four

Photo Four Caption: RIGHT SIDE VIEW Clear Photo Four

1/28/2025

FEMA Form FF-206-FY-22-152 (formerly 086-0-33) (10/22) Page 8 of 19
72
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Case No. 13059 - Barry & Linda Brittingham Page 1 of 9

Case # | 50 q

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date iL@LZ /25

Sussex County, Delaware 6250l Two
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance g Existing Conditionm'

Special Use Exception I:l Proposed E !
Administrative Variance [ ] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

32410 _(ll, Teerate Ror _Qvead View D€ 1997

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested: : :
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Tax Map #: 134-9.00— 1€7.00 Property Zoning: (=R

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ?) Bﬂg}’;‘/ éﬂ\L!NDﬁ S "B{Z /74 1 G- HAW
Applicant Address: 793 ReHs Ropv

Applicant Phone #: 259 220 554, Applicant e-mail: b arry br“w @ Rot- . Com
7

Owner Information

Owner Name: ?Bﬁ Rewy o L?Ubﬂ > %@‘H(MGHAM

Owner Address: )3 "Retlc Koap /
City m“m o)/ State D¢ Zip: [9102 Purchase Date:_&/Z2p)0

Owner Phone #: 250 279 525¢,_ Owner e-mail: leampp;;bm Aol Con)

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
L
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: {Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
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2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibiiity that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.
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3. Not created hy the applicant:
That such exceptional practicai difficulty has not been created by the appellant. [’
psed

Shied *"'BOJ‘AM?S WRe AS 5 Lhens PUL

4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
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5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the reguiation in issue.

Looold ke 2.0 ofC swe (e

Page |2

Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria}

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted,

property,
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1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring ﬁl

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Papge |3

Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

s Completed Application

* Provide a survey of the property (Varlance)

y o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.

o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

» Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

+ Provide relevant Application Fee {please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Varlance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form}

* Copy of Receipt (staff)

* Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

* Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment Is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has heen filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty {30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

2. &W;%wa vate: (0 [8 2025

For office use only:
Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #;
Location of property:

Subdivision: Lot#: Block#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:

Page |4

Last updated 7/1/2022
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SUSSEX COUNTY
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Case No. 13060 - Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC Page 1 of 30

Case # l ZO(f (-) )
Board of Adjustment Application Feating Dtk —‘Lﬁé—’
Sussex County, Delaware 202502440

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [_| Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception Proposed []
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal [:I

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
11663 Windmill Lane, Lincoln, DE 19960 - S. Side of Fleatown Road 72'+/- E. N. Old ST RD.

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

115-210 (3) (h) - 115-111 Concrete Crushing (Minerals and earths, including sand and gravel,
quarrying, extracting, grinding, crushing and processing)

Tax Map #: 230-19.00-111.00 Property Zoning: HI-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC - Tim Hoover

Applicant Address: 3415 Wrangle Hill Road, suite 1
City Bear State be Zip: 19701
Applicant Phone #: (302) 393-3189 Applicant e-mail: hooveni@jthoover.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC

Owner Address: 3415 Wrangle Hill Road, Suite 1
City Bear State e Zip: 19701 Purchase Date: snony

Owner Phone #: (302 393-3189 Owner e-mail:  hoovernt@jthoover.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: Pennoni - Mark H. Davidson

Agent/Attorney Address: 18072 Davidson Drive

City Milton State Dpe Zip: 19968

Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302 684-6207 Agent/Attorney e-mail: \gavidson@pennoni.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date: az -/15—’ 25’

(I~
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Page 2 of 30

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
wilf represent the least modification possibie of the regulation in issue.

Pape 12
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1| Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

See Below

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

None

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

v

The exception is within a Heavy Industrial zoned property that has been Zoned HI-1 since 1973. The
exception and the HI-1 property is surrounded by properties owned by the applicant. There are very few
places in the county that allows for this type of operation to occur. This operation on this site will help reduce
transportation costs and traffic by minimizing the need to haul materials long distances as it is proposed to
be on the same property as the Chaney concrete mixing and proportioning plant. A positive economic benefit
of a concrete crushing operation is that it allows for the reuse of waste concrete, significantly reducing the
cost of construction projects by providing a cheaper alternative to virgin aggregate, while also minimizing
landfill fees by diverting concrete debris from dump sites, ultimately saving money on transportation and
disposal costs. Concrete crushing operation creates jobs in the recycling and construction industries,
supporting local economies. One of the ways to reduce acute environmental problems is by recycling concrete
waste. As concrete waste forms the major source of construction solid waste, which contributes to about 50 %
of the total construction waste, recycling concrete waste is the best option to mitigate quantities of
construction waste,

Page |3
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

NI
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Check List for Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide relevant Application Fee {please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception {maybe on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt {staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider {ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

Please he aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment Is only final when the written decision

is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may

call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60} days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s

include the case number when calling about the decision.

Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have heen

met, the appeal / application will be deniad,

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date:
For office use only:
Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:
Location of property:
Subdivision: . Lot#: Block#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:
Fage |4
Last updated 7/1/2022
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

18072 Davidson Drive

Sussex County Administrative Offices

n?3i|é;9,6%i18%93%9 2 The Circle, P.O. Box 589
www.pennoni.com Georgetown, DE 19947

DATE: | February 25,2025 | JOBNO. | TRNTY24001
ATTENTION: | MR. JAMIE WHITEHOUSE
RE: l Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC -Tim Hoover | 230-19.00-111.00

WE ARE SENDING YOU [ Attached [] Under separate cover via HAND DELIVER the following items:
[] Shop Drawings [] Prints [ Plans [ samples [] Specifications
[ Copy of Letter [ change Order [0 HI-1-LINCOLN CONCRETE
LIST OF ITEMS TRANSMITTED
COPIES | DATE NO: DESCRIPTION

1 1 Board of Adjustment Application

1 2 Check #1160 $500.00

2 3 Special Exception Site Plan

1 4 PB334 PG89 Minor Sub CAr—g. .

1 5 DB5077 PG9 230-19.00-111.00&109.00  — ~=IVED

FEB 7 5 205
PLANNEX COUNTY
NNING & ZONinea
NING
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ For approval [J Approved as submitted [J Resubmit copies for approval
[ For your use [ Approved as noted (] submit — copies for distribution
[J Asrequested [J Returned for corrections [J Return corrected prints
[ For review and comment O
[J FORBIDS DUE [ PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS:  Any questions please contact, Mr. Mark H Davidson mdavidson@pennoni.com

Thank you: Katherine E Davidson kedavidson@pennoni.com PENNONI Associates

COPY TRNTY24001 Del:
TO: Sussex County, BOA

SIGNED:  Katherine E Davidson/file

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.
TR101 - 09/2023

86



SU

E

L

A w A

SSEX COUNTY

R E

Page 6 of 30

(& e 1O sern | B oo

111.03 s
5.00 Ac % |
P
— ‘ 1110826 ﬁ‘
3 ‘ g ‘3 5A ]
111.02
111.06 e |
1 AB211 ‘ 18247 10830
11.07 g 109
| ‘E ’ f 21.01 Ac
150 ‘7 20529 10
—— RD 224
T 6 ] L
156 | s i »
\ | 11147 2|k
\ “ 5 6 sl ¥ 9.01 Ac
18208 -‘,‘.‘ 18222 "‘ 18238 |¥ 10880 | .
| 111.15 ——— N
11.13 111.14 | . ) .
2a~ Y150Ac. |1.56AcC » 3 ) ?_;
43 A« \ ) \C \ 0 AC g %0882 H ‘ ;{g%
\ g A
\ 240 211 y ‘
‘ i 8 11626
\ ile | 1négr
| . 111438ks g § g
2\ 3 | 4 g o \
‘1' | - 8 é\
\ | 240 {IN 111.22
\ | g0 _ || | 47 Ao
— —— ,L ‘1‘ E 11).08 g ‘ [ Parcel B ‘%
Py L 1 = .
B 74219 —1F 2 A
PBSQSL‘,‘g ——
r» S
0 100 200ft - “. — -
e 1

— Sussex County Government | Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control | Suss

87

|

Eagleview = Search Results

Selected Features: [Parcels (2)
¥ 1) 230-19.00-111.00
BOOK 5535
PAGE 04
FULLNAME TRINITY COMMERICAL HOLDINGS

LLC

Second_Owner_Name

MAILINGADDRESS ~ 3415 WRANGLE HILL RD SUITE 1
cIry BEAR
STATE DE
a_account
DESCRIPTION ESN/FLEATOWN RD &N OLD STATE
DESCRIPTION2 PARCEL A
DESCRIPTION3 T#52699
Lue 703
SCHOOL 4
MUNI 00
CAP 0
APRBLDG 58200
APRI AND 175600 v

» 2) 230-19.00-111.00-56127

4

< EBE >

Selected Features (2
Clear Selected


hannah.wyatt
Placed Image


Page 7 of 30

SUSSEX COUNTY

W R

Eagleview = Search Results

oo Selected Features: [Parcels 2)

v 1) 230-19.00-111.00

£
@ layers QsSearch M Basemaps R SelectArea ' Eagleview ¢ Print ©

BOOK 5535
PAGE 94
FULLNAME [E(I:NITY COMMERICAL HOLDINGS

Second_Owner_Name
MAILINGADDRESS 3415 WRANGLE HILL RD SUITE 1

ciTY BEAR
STATE DE
a_account
FleatowniRd

; DESCRIPTION SENIFLEATOWN RD & N OLD STATE

E DESCRIPTIONZ PARCEL A

% DESCRIPTION3 T#52699
Lue 703
SCHOoOL 4
MUNI 00
CAP 0
APRBLDG 58200
APRI AND 175600 v

» 2)230-19.00-111.00-56127 Zoom

4 o Pl

Selected Features (2)

Clear Selected

POWERED BY @

Sussex Co Government | Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control | Suss... esrl



hannah.wyatt
Placed Image


Page 8 of 30

CONNECTEXPLORER | - Brs x e

b

Search by SUSSEXPARCELS ~

V 230-19.00-111.00 - Q
4

% Search results (1) Options ~

"’ N 230-19.00-111.00

O ‘%r

el ]
VB


hannah.wyatt
Placed Image


Paae 9 of 30

SUSSEX COUNTY
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SITE DATA:

1.

10.

1.

12,

13,

14.

15,

16.

17.

18.
14.

20.

TAX MAP NUMBER:

OWNER NAME:
OWNER ADDRESS:

 ADDRESS LOCATION:

HUNDRED:
COUNTY:

CURRENT ZONING:
PRESENT USE:
PROPOSED USE:

REQUIRED SETBACKS (B.R.L.:
FRONT:
SIDE:

- REAR:
CORNER:

BUILDING HEIGHT:

REQUIRED LOT SIZE (MIN.): -
(PARCEL A, Hi-1)

CORNER :
WIDTH :
AREA:
(PARCEL A, GR)
FRONT:
WIDTH ;
AREA:
SERVICES:
" WATER SUPPLIER:
SANITARY SEWER SUPPLIER:
_STATE INVESTMENT AREA:
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AREA:
SCHOOL DISTRIGT:

FIRE DISTRICT:

230-12.00-111.00
DEED BOOK: 5535, PG 94

TRINITY COMMERCIAL HOLDINGS, LLC
3415 WRANGLE HILL RD, SUITE 1
BEAR, DE 19701

11663 WINDMILL LANE
LINCOLN, DE 19960
CEDAR CREEK
SUSSEX

GR, HI-1 (GENERAL RESIDENTIAL, HEAVY INDUSTRIAL)
GENERAL RESIDENTIAL/HEAVY INDUSTRIAL
PARCEL A: HEAVY INDUSTRIAL {Hi-1)/GENERAL RESIDENTIAL {GR}

(HI-1) (GR)
50 FT 40FT
20 FT 10FET
40 FT 10FT
15 FT

125 MAX, (PER 115-156A} (HIi-1)
42' MAX. (PER 115-42C) (GR)

200FT (PER 115-116)
200FT. :
2ACRES  (PER 115-116)
75FT (PER 11542}
100FT

10,000 SF  {PER 115-42)

PRIVATE {ON SITE WELL) - '

WATER IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DELAWARE
STATE DEPARTMENTS OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL AND THE DELAWARE DiVISION OF
PUBLIC HEALTH.

PRIVATE ON SITE SEPTIC

LEVEL 4

AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTUAL/HEAVY. INDUSTRIAL
MILFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT . .
ELLENDALE

LATITUDE AND LONG]TUDE STATE PLANE COORDINATES
LONGITUDE : W75° 25 38.11" LATITUDE: N38° 49" 39.96"

WETLAND AREA: 0.00 ACRES
PROPOSED DISCHARGE LOCATION: OVERLAND CONVEYANCE TO EXISTING INFILTRATION BASIN
: AND/OR OFFSITE SHEET FLOW CONVEYANCE .

WATER SHED: UPPER CEDAR CREEK
SITE AREA:
PARCEL A: 9.01 ACRES
HI-1: 6.00 ACRES®
CORNER : 3.01 ACRES:
TOTAL NUMBER OF LOTS: TEXISTING

: 1 PROPOSED
DATUM: HORIZONTAL = NADB3

VERTICAL = NAVDS3

FIRE DISTRICT: ELLENDALE FIRE COQ. (STATION 75)
FLOOD MAP: 10005C0132K (SEE GENERAL NOTE 3)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT RESPONSIBLE FOR

FOR LAND USE APPROVAL:

SUSSEX COUNTY

THIS PLAT SUPERSEDES |

PLOTBOOK 334, PAGE 89|

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN WAS TAKEN FROM DOCUMENTS OF

PUBLIC RECORD. DEED BOOK; 5535, PG 94 )

2. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT VERIFY TO THE LOCATION AND/OR EXISTENGE OF EASEMENTS
OR RIGHTS OF WAY CROSSING SUBJEGT PROPERTY AS NO TITLE SEARCH WAS
REQUESTED OR PROVIDED, : :

3. THIS PROPERTY APPEARS ON SUSSEX COUNTY TAX MAP AS 230-18.00-111.00.

4. THERE ARE - WETLAND AREAS ON THE PROPERTY, PER THE DNREC ENVIRONMENTAL
NAVIGATOR WEBSITE. .

5. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE "X" AND ZONE "A" ON THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE
RATE MAP NUMBER 10005C0133J MAP REVISED JANUARY 6, 2005, ZONE "X" 1S AN AREA
DETERMINED TO BE CUTSIDE THE 500 YEAR FLOODPLAIN, (NG IMPACT), ZONE "A" 1S AN
AREA DETERMINED TO HAVE NO BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS,

6. THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF LAND USED PRIMARILY FOR

AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES UPON WHICH NORMAL AGRICULTURAL USES AND ACTIMITIES

HAVE BEEN AFFORDED THE HIGHEST PRIORITY USE STATUS. . 1T CAN BE ANTICIPATED
THAT SUGH AGRICULTURAL USES AND ACTIVITIES MAY NOW OR IN THE FUTURE INVOLVE
DUST, NOISE, MANURE AND OTHER ODORS, THE USE OF AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS,
AND NIGHTTIME FARMING OPERATIONS. THE USE AND ENJOYMENT OF THIS PROPERTY
IS EXPRESSLY CONDITIONED ON ACCEPTANCE ON ANY ANNOYANCE OR INCONVENIENCE
WHICH MAY RESULT FROM ANY SUCH AGRICULTURAL USES AND ACTIVITIES.

(PARCEL B} IS DEVELOPED IN THE FUTURE, THIS EASEMENT MAY NOT BE APPLICABLE
AND WILL BE REMOVED,

ALL FIRE LANES, FIRE HYDRANTS, AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DELAWARE STATE FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS.

02
T

N OLD STATE RD

SITE M1

-

=

LOCATION MAP
Scale: 1" = 1000-'

LEGEND

exisTivG | PROPOSED | -DESCRIPTION

g/f
4

L v
A ra

BUILDING 7 EQUIPMENT

FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE

GRAVEL ACCESS WAY

CURB

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

Raaay : EDGE OF GRAVEL

% A e + EASEMENT

. . FENCE
Q . POWER UTILITY POLE
Xx POWER, LIGHT

- — PROPERTY, LINE

ZONING, LINE

5 ® TENANT LEASE HOLD LINE

e T T e i oty

® PROPERTY, CORNER FOUND

FROPERTY, ADJOINING LINED
SITE, MA/L BOX
SITE, TRAFFIC SIGN

2

=i

- =

L - STORM SEWER, INLET
E | IE' STORM SEWER HEADWALL
©

STORM SEWER, MANHOLE

o & : ' STORM SEWER, UNDERGROUND

PR R TR TSN

WooDs LINE

DELDOT NOTES:

THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN THE ACCESS EASEMENT. IF RESIDUAL LANDS

1.

2.

ALL ENTRANCES SHALL CONFORM TO DELDOT'S DEVELOPMENT COORDINATION MANUAL (DCM}
AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ITS APPROVAL. L :
SHRUBBERY, PLANTINGS, SIGNS AND/OR OTHER ViSUAL BARRIERS THAT COULD OBSTRUCT THE
SIGHT DISTANCE OF A DRIVER PREPARING TO ENTER THE ROADWAY ARE PROHIBITED WITHIN THE
DEFINED DEPARTURE SIGHT TRIANGLE AREA ESTABLISHED ON THIS PLAN, IF THE ESTABLISHED
DEPARTURE SIGHT TRIANGLE AREA IS QUTSIDE THE RIGHT-OF -WAY 'OR PROJECTS ONTO AN
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS LAND, A SIGHT EASEMENT SHOULD BE ESTABLISHED AND
RECORDED WITH ALL AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED SIGHT
DISTANCE,

LOT 230-19.00-111.00 PARGEL A AND PARCEL B SHALL HAVE ACCESS 1O SCR224 VIA THE EXISTING
AND PROPOSED 50-FCOT WIDE INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT,

ENGINEER CERTIFICATION:

T 18 HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT | AM A REGISTERED ENGINEER IN THE STATE
OF DELAWARE, THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON HAS BEEN
PREPARED UNDER Mﬁm@v:suom, AND TO MY BEST KNOWLEDGE
COMPLIES WiTH ARPLICASL E'47aTE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS AND

~ ORDINANCES 3 (&EQPGN&E‘ER NTS GOOD ENGINEERING PRACTICES AS
REQUIRED BRTHEVARP| rgz);a& = SOF THE STATE OF DELAWARE.
G‘ -

TN
’Zﬁsﬂ ﬁﬂg

-'B h
DATE

Fppat

|

ALAN DEC}%}O o DE 5@7?’

PENNONI ASER0H) sﬁ%@x\

18072 DAVIDSOHDRAA| TN
(/] PRI

MILTON, DE 1996 g

OFFICE (302) 684-8030 - FAX (302) 684-8054

Q&

“,
”
{?//

OWNER/DEVELOPER CERTIFICATION:

IT1S HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT | AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED AND SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. THE PLAN WAS MADE AT MY
DIRECTION, THAT | ACKNOWLEDGE THE SAME TO BE MY ACT. ITIS MY
DESIRE TO HAVE THE PLAN RECORDED AS SHOWN AND IN ACCORDANCE
YATH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

Jr25725

Ef ATURE DATE

NITY COMMERCIAL HOLDINGS, LLC
HN T. HOOVER
415 WRANGLE HILL ROAD
BEAR DE 19701
hoovert@jthocver.com
{302)-383-3189
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ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE
PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER Of OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT QR ON ANY OTHER
PROJECT. ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN VERIFICATION
OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES FOR THE
SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED WILL BE AT OWNERS
SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY OR LEGAL
EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATES; AND OWNER
SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS PENNONI
ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND
EXPENSES ARISING QUT OF OR RESULTING THEREFROM.

PROJECT TRNTY24001
DATE 2025-02-18
DRAWING SCALE 1"=60"
DRAWN BY RWS
APPROVED BY AMD

- V-0201 |

SHEET 1 OF 1
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\ TRNTY24001
Elcctronically Recorded Document# 2019000021485 BK: 5077 PG: 9 230-19.00-111.00
* Recorder of Decds, Scott Dailey On 6/18/2019 at 10:36:36 AM Sussex County, DE n -1
Consideration: $855,000.00 County/Town: $12,825.00 State: $12,825.00 Total: $25,650.00 230-19.00-109.00
Doc Surcharge Paid Town: SUSSEX COUNTY DBSO?? PGg
RETURN TO GRANTEE’s ADDRESS: TAX PARCEL #

230-19.00-111.00, 230-19.00-109.00
Trinity Commercial Holdings, LL.C
3415 Wrangle Hill Road Suite 1 PREPARED BY :
Bear, DE 19701 Brian P. Glancy, Esq.

The Ridgway Law Group, LLC

227 E. Main Street

Middletown, DE 19709

File No. DE-39816

- THIS DEED, made this / b'/,hday of June, 2019,

- BETWEEN -

DOUGLAS D. BREEDING AND JUDITH K. BREEDING, of Sussex County,

Delaware, parties of the first part,
- AND -

TRINITY COMMERCIAL HOLDINGS, LLC, of New Castle County, Delaware,
party of the second part.

WITNESSETH: That the said parties of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum
of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) lawful money of the United States of America, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grant(s) and
Conveys unto the party of the second parl, and its heirs and assigns, in fee simple, the following
described lands, situate, lying and being in Sussex County, State of Delaware:

1. Tax Parcel No. 230-19.00-111.00
ALL thal certain tract, piece and parcel of land, situate, lying and being in Cedar Creek Hundred,
Sussex County and State of Delaware, known as 1163 Windmill Lane, Lincoln, Delaware and

consisting of 17.19 +/- acres and being a part of the lands shown as "Residual Lands of Douglas
D. & Judith K. Breeding" on a plot as prepared by Charles D. Murphy, Jr., Professional Land

923
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Document# 2019000021485 BK: 5077 PG: 10
+ Recorder of Deeds, Scott Dailey On 6/18/2019 at 10:36:36 AM Sussex County, DE
Doc Surcharge Paid

Surveyor, dated March 15, 2002 , and filed for record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in
and for Sussex County, Delaware in Plot Book 74 at Page 219,

2. Tax Parcel No. 230-19.00-109.00
PARCEL A:

ALL that certain tract, piece and parcel of land, situate, lying and being in Cedar Creek Hundred,
Sussex County and State of Delaware, comprising all of Parcel A on a plot as prepared by
Charles D. Murphy, Jr., Professional Land Surveyor, dated 11 April 1990, and filed for record in
the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Sussex County, Delaware in Plot Book 44 at
Page 78, fronting on the westerly right-of-way line of Conrail, adjoining and being made an
addition to Parcel B, also adjoining lands now or formerly of Glatfelter Pulpwood Company, of
Irene V. Houseman, and lands of Douglas D. Breeding et ux, and being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the westerly right-of-way line of Conrail, thirty (30) feet from the
centerline line thereon, being the northeasterly corner for lands of Glatfelter Pulpwood
Company, distance South 65 degrees 19 minutes 02 seconds West 0.05 feet from a found iron
pipe; thence proceeding with said lands of Glatfelter Pulpwood Company, South 65 degrees 19
minutes 02 seconds West 308.42 feet to a found concrete monument; thence continuing with
lands of Glatfelter Pulpwood Company and also with lands of Douglas D. Breeding, North 22
degrees 33 minutes 47 seconds West 1,266.24 feet to a found concrete monument at a corner for
Parcel B; thence running in part with Parcel Band partly with lands now or formerly of Irene

V. Houseman, North 66 degrees 41 minutes 13 seconds East, passing over an iron pipe in the
centerline of a ditch at 461.38 feet, a total of 939.72 feet to an iron pipe on the aforementioned
westerly right-of-way line of Conrail; thence finally running with said right-of-way line, South
03 degrees 55 minutes 29 seconds West 1,415.74 feet to the place of Beginning, containing
18.0572 acres of land, more or less.

PARCEL B:

ALL that certain tract, piece and parcel of land, situate, lying and being in Cedar Creek Hundred,
Sussex County and State of Delaware, comprising all of Parcel Bon a plot as prepared by Charles
D. Murphy, Jr., Professional Land Surveyor, dated 11 April 1990, lying southerly off Route 224,
adjoining Parcel A, lands now or formerly of Ireme Houseman, and lands of Douglas D.
Breeding, et ux, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a concrete monument on line for lands of Douglas D. Breeding, being the
northwesterly corner for Parcel A; thence proceeding with said Breeding lands, North 22 degrees
33 minutes 47 seconds West 320.10 feet to a set iron pipe at a corner for lands now or formerly
of Irene V. Houseman; thence running with said Houseman lands, North 57 degrees 01 minutes
13 seconds East 307.79 feet to a set iron pipe in the centerline of a ditch; thence continuing with
said Houseman lands, and the centerline of said ditch, the following two (2) courses and
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Document# 2019000021485 BK: 5077 PG: 11
« Recorder of Deeds, Scott Dailey On 6/18/2019 at 10:36:36 AM Sussex County, DE
Doc Surcharge Paid

distances: (1) South 36 degrees 22 minutes 47 seconds East 159.64 feet to a set iron pipe, and (2)
South 51 degrees 51 minutes 59 seconds East 246.20 feet to a new set iron on line for Parcel A;
thence running with said Parcel A, South 66 degrees 41 minutes 13 seconds West 461.38 feet to
the place of Beginning, containing 2.9606 acres of land, more or less.

TOGETHER with an easement for Ingress & Egress as described in a Deed of Easement dated
12/06/10 which is of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deed aforesaid in Book 3848, Page
276.

As to Parcel 1:

BEING the same properly conveyed to Douglas D. Breeding and Judith K. Breeding, by deed
from Fox & Breeding, Inc., dated December 6, 2010 and recorded December 9, 2010 among the
land records of Sussex County, DE, in Book 3848, Page 281 as Instrument No. .

As to Parcel 2:

ALSO BEING the same property conveyed to Douglas D, Breeding and Judith K. Breeding, by
deed from Fox & Breeding, Inc., dated August 17, 1987 and recorded August 17, 1987 among
the land records of Sussex County, DE, Book 1512, Page 279 .

SUBJECT to any and all restrictions, reservations, conditions, easements and agreements
of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Lincoln, Sussex County, Delaware,
including but not limited to those set forth herein.

1. Easement Agreement to State Highway Department as set forth in Deed Record 471,
Page 588, Deed Record 471, Page 590 and Deed Record 471, Page 589.

2, Right of Way Agreement to Delaware Electric Cooperative, Inc. as set forth in Deed
Record 1353, Page 341,

3. Right of Way Agreement to Delmarva Power & Light Company as set forth in Deed
Record 1411, Page 72,

4. Right of Way Agreement to Delaware Electric Cooperative, Inc. as set forth in Deed
Record 2039, Page 186 .

5. Deed of Easement as set forth in Deed Record 3848, Page 276.

6. Notes, Easements and Restrictions as set forth in Plot Book 44, Page 78, and Plot Book
74 Page 219.
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IN WITNESS WHERIOF, the parties of the first part have hereunto set their hand(s) and
seal(s) the day and year first above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
In the presence of:

il
7~

STATE OF / 2:{22-”(/-/\

COUNTY OF < D) LF~

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

/judith K. Breeding

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 10 ‘[/\ day of June, 2019, personally came before me,
the subscriber, Douglas D. Breeding and Judith K. Breeding of the first part to this Indenture,
known to me personally to be such, and acknowledged this Indenture to be their act and deed.

GIVEN under my Hand and Scal of Office the day and ye

Notagy Public e

My Commission Expires: 4 V!f

W
BRIAN P. GLANGY,ATTORNEY ATLA

LAWARE
NOTARIAL OFFICER 1N YHE BTATE OF DE!

ODE
PURSUANT TO TITLE 29, DELAWARE C
SECTION 4323 ()13
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JAMIE WHITEHOUSE, AICP < Zl %uﬁ’ﬁex @UuntP

PLANNING & ZONING DIRECTOR (= / DELAWARE
(302) 855-7878 \ A sussexcountyde.gov
Fotte s inash o
\5&35;: 01NN /

pandz@sussexcountyde.gov

Memorandum

To:  Technical Advisory Committee Members, and Others

From: Jamie Whitehouse, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning

CC: Ms. Hannah Wyatt, Recording Secretary, Sussex County Board of Adjustment
Date: March 13, 2025

RE:  Special Use Exception for 11663 Windmill Lane, Lincoln, DE 19960.
Tax Parcel ID: 230-19.00-111.00

The Sussex County Board of Adjustment has received an application from Trinity Commercial
Holdings, LLC, for a Special Use Exception for the operation of a concrete crusher to support the
manufacturing and recycling associated with a concrete batch plant on the property. The site is
located in a HI-1 Heavy Industrial Zoning District.

Case No. 13060 — Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC seeks a special use exception to operate a
potentially hazardous use (Construction and Demolition Debris Recycling) (Sections 115-111 and
115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The properties are located on the South side of Fleatown
Road and East of North Old State Road. 911 Address: 11663 Windmill Lane, Lincoln. Zoning
District: HI-1. Tax Parcel: 230-19.00-111.00

This matter is tentatively scheduled for April 28, 2025, at 6:00 pm. Prior to the notice of this
meeting, the Planning and Zoning Department is writing to Agencies with a potential interest in
the application. If you have any comments or observations regarding this proposal, please could I
ask that they are submitted no later than April 25, 2025.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions during business hours 8:30 am — 4:30 pm Monday
through Friday at 302-855-7878 or via email at PANDZ(@sussexcountyde.gov.
Sincerely,

X Ld—

Jamie Whitehouse, AICP
Director, Planning and Zoning Department
Enc. Copy of the application form and support documents.

COUNTY ADMINSITRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
T GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
OPFPORTUNITY
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STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY
PLANNING STATE STREET COMMONS PHONE
SECTION 100 W. WATER STREET, SUITE 6 A (302) 739-9402
DOVER, DELAWARE 19904

MEMORANDUM

To: Sussex County Technical Advisory Committee
Through: Valerie A. Gray

Pamela Keeney Pk 03/28/2025
From: Tina Merrill 72 3 /28 /2025

Subject: Special Use Exception for 11663 Windmill Lane, Lincoln, DE 19960; tax Parcel
ID: 230-19.00-111.00

Date: March 26, 2025

The Division of Air Quality (AQ) appreciates the opportunity to comment on the air

quality impacts of Special Use Exception for 11663 Windmill Lane, Lincoln, DE 19960; tax
Parcel ID: 230-19.00-111.00 as provided by Sussex County Technical Advisory Committee
(TAC), dated March 13, 2025.

The Sussex County Board of Adjustment has received an application from Trinity Commercial
Holdings, LLC, for a Special Use Exception to operate a concrete crusher. The crusher will
support manufacturing and recycling activities associated with a concrete batch plant, including
the processing of minerals and earth materials such as sand and gravel. The site is located in an
HI-1 Heavy Industrial Zoning District, on the south side of Fleatown Road and east of North Old
State Road.

According to the information submitted, the air quality emissions from the concrete crusher
cannot currently be quantified, making it difficult to determine the air quality impacts of the
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project. For this reason, permits may be required to address potential air quality or emission
concerns. Project managers are advised to seek out and to comply with all Delaware Air Quality
Regulations to not exceed air quality emission thresholds. To reduce emissions associated with
the construction phase of the project, for example, AQ recommends retrofitted on road and non-
road diesel engines be used. This includes equipment used on-site, as well as equipment used to
transport materials to and from the site. AQ also advises project managers to minimize air
emissions from engines and power equipment by avoiding unnecessary engine idling and
ensuring the use of fuels that meet quality standards, such as ultra-low sulfur diesel (ULSD),
whenever possible, throughout the duration of the concrete crushers use. Trinity Commercial
Holdings, LLC is encouraged to make every reasonable effort to construct all operations in a
manner which minimizes any adverse impacts on existing air quality. Applicants are encouraged
to comply with all current Delaware regulations throughout the project timeline. Before starting
the project, applicants should contact the Division of Air Quality’s Engineering and Compliance
Section to confirm whether a permit is required.

Please note the following regulations in Table 1 — Potential Regulatory Requirements may apply:

Table 1: Potential Regulatory Requirements

Regulation Requirements

7 DE Admin. Code 1105 - e Particulate matter emissions from industrial process

Particulate Emissions from equipment must be controlled to comply with

Industrial Process Operations ambient air quality standards.

e Particulate emissions from a hot mix asphalt batching
plant must not exceed the limits specified in Table 3-
1 of this regulation.

7 DE Admin. Code 1106 —
Particulate Emissions from
Construction and Materials
Handling

Use dust suppressants and measures to prevent
transport of dust off-site from material stockpile,
material movement, and use of unpaved roads.
Use covers on trucks transporting material to and
from site to prevent visible emissions.

7 DE Admin. Code 1113 —
Open Burning

Prohibit open burns statewide during the Ozone
Season from May 1-Sept. 30 each year.

Prohibit the burning of land clearing debris, trash, or
building materials/debris.

7 DE Admin. Code 1121 —
Emission Standards for
Hazardous Air Pollutants

Require an inspection for asbestos prior to any
demolition/renovation.

Requires a notification to the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) 10-days prior to the
demolition of any asbestos containing material.

7 DE Admin. Code 1141 —
Limiting Emissions of Volatile
Organic Compounds from
Consumer and Commercial
Products

Use structural/ paint coatings low in Volatile Organic
Compounds.

Use covers on paint containers when paint containers
are not in use.
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Table 1: Potential Regulatory Requirements

Regulation Requirements

7 DE Admin. Code 1144 — ¢ Ensure that emissions of nitrogen oxides (NOx), non-
Control of Stationary Generator methane hydrocarbons (NMHC), particulate matter
Emissions (PM), sulfur dioxide (SO2), carbon monoxide (CO),

and carbon dioxide (CO2) from emergency
generators meet the emissions limits established. (see
section 3.2).

e Maintain recordkeeping and reporting requirements.

7 DE Admin. Code 1145 - e Restrict idling time for trucks and buses having a
Excessive Idling of Heavy-Duty gross vehicle weight of over 8,500 pounds to no more
Vehicles than three minutes.

For a complete listing of all Delaware applicable regulations, please look at our website:
http://regulations.delaware.gov/AdminCode/title7/1000/1100/index.shtml. Should the applicant
have any questions or comments, please contact DNREC Division of Air Quality staff in the
Dover office at (302) 739-9402.
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Hannah Wyatt
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From: Savage, Lisa A:(DPL) <Lisa.Savage@delmarva.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2025 8:58 AM

To: Planning and Zoning

Subject: RE: TAC Comment

Categories: Hannah

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless you recognize

the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the I'T Helpdesk if you need assistance.

Case 13060 Lands of Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC - No comments.

Lisa A. Savage
Sr. Real Estate Representative

() delmarva
power’

AN EXELON COMPANY

Delmarva Power & Light Company

2530 N. Salisbury Boulevard

Salisbury, MD 21801

T 667-313-2682
lisa.savage@delmarva.com | delmarva.com

From: Planning and Zoning <pandz@sussexcountyde.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 17, 2025 8:47 AM

To: Savage, Lisa A:(DPL) <Lisa.Savage@delmarva.com>
Cc: Planning and Zoning <pandz@sussexcountyde.gov>
Subject: RE: TAC Comment
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Good Morning Lisa,

My apologies for the inconvenience, but could you please confirm as to which application your comments below
are in reference to?

Sincere Thanks,

Ashley Paughv
Planning Technician
Sussex County Council
Planning & Zoning Dept.
2 The Circle (PO Box 417)
Georgetown, DE 19947
(302)-855-7878

From: Savage, Lisa A:(DPL) <Lisa.Savage@delmarva.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 13, 2025 3:06 PM

To: Planning and Zoning <pandz@sussexcountyde.gov>
Subject:

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

No comments.

Lisa A. Savage
Sr. Real Estate Representative

() delmarva
power’

AN EXELON COMPANY

Delmarva Power & Light Company

2530 N. Salisbury Boulevard

Salisbury, MD 21801

T 667-313-2682
lisa.savage@delmarva.com | delmarva.com

This Email message and any attachment may contain information thatis proprietary, legally privileged,
confidential and/or subject to copyright belonging to Exelon Corporation or its affiliates ("Exelon"). This
Emailis intended solely for the use of the person(s) to which it is addressed. If you are not an intended
recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivery of this Email to the intended recipient(s), you
are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this Email is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this message in error, please immediately notify the sender and permanently delete

2
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this Email and any copies. Exelon policies expressly prohibit employees from making defamatory or
offensive statements and infringing any copyright or any other legal right by Email communication.
Exelon will not accept any liability in respect of such communications. -EXCIP
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STATE or DELAWARE
DEPARTM ENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DIVISION OF WATERSHED STEWARDSHIP
21309 BERLIN RD

UNIT #6 PHONE: (302) 855-1930
DRAINAGE PROGRAM GEORGETOWN, DE 19947 Fax: (302) 670-7059

March 13, 2025

Sussex County

Department of Planning and Zoning
2 The Circle

P.O. Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

RE: Parcel # 230-19.00-111.00; Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC
The Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control (DNREC), Drainage
Program has reviewed the preliminary plans submitted by Pennoni Associates, Inc for the above
noted property.
The Drainage Program has performed a preliminary review and offers the following guidance:
1. This project is not within a Tax Ditch Watershed
2. All precautions should be taken to ensure the project does not hinder any off-site drainage
upstream of the project or create any off-site drainage problems downstream by the
release of on-site storm water.
3. Environmental permit or exemption coverage may be necessary from the County
Conservation District (Erosion & Sediment Control Approval), DNREC Sediment and
Stormwater (eNOI/NOT), Army Corp of Engineers, and/or DNREC Wetlands and

Subaqueous Lands Section prior to clearing and/or excavating ditch channels.

4. This area has no previous documented drainage concerns in our DNREC drainage
concern database.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Drainage Program at (302) 855-1930.

Sincerely,
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Kawyssa Gorty
Karyssa Gortz
Environmental Scientist 11

cc: Melissa Hubert, Tax Ditch Program Manager

105



Page 25 of 30

Sussex County, Delaware
Technical Advisory Committee

Comment Sheet
sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk

DATE OF REVIEW: March 17, 2025

REVIEWING AGENCY: Delaware State Fire Marshal’s Office, Sussex Office

INDIVIDUAL REVIEWERS: William C. Kelly II, CFI, Asst. Chief Technical Services
Desiree B. McCall, CFI, CFPE, Sr. Fire Protection Specialist
John A. Colpo, Sr. Fire Protection Specialist
Daniel E. Louder, Fire Protection Specialist
Walter L. Johnson, Fire Protection Specialist

AGENCY PHONE NUMBERS: 302-856-5298, Fax: 302-856-5800

RE: Case 13060 Lands of Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC

The reasons and conditions applied to this project and their sources are itemized below:
sk st sk skeoske sk sk sk sk skeosk sk skeoske sk skeosk sk skeoskeo sk skeosie sk sk sk sk ste sk sk ske sk st st sk sk ske sk sk sl sk sk sk sk sie st sk s sk sk st sk st sk sk skeoske skeoske sk sk sk sieoske st sk sk ske sk sk sk skeoske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skeoske sk sk sk sk skeoskoskeskeokok skokok skok

At the time of formal submittal, the applicant shall provide; completed application, fee, and three sets of plans
depicting the following in accordance with the Delaware State Fire Prevention Regulation:

a. Fire Protection Water Requirements:
» Since the structures of the complex are proposed to be served by individual on-site wells (No
Central or Public Water System within 1000’ of property), set back and separation requirements
will apply.

b. Fire Protection Features:
» For commercial buildings greater than 5000 sqft, a fire alarm signaling system which is
monitored off-site is required
» For commercial buildings greater than 10,000 sqft Class B (2-hour rated) fire barriers are
required to subdivide buildings into areas of 10,000 sqft. or less
» Buildings greater than 10,000 sqft, 3-stories or more, over 35 feet, or classified as High Hazard,
are required to meet fire lane marking requirements
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c. Accessibility:

>

All premises, which the fire department may be called upon to protect in case of fire, and which
are not readily accessible from public roads, shall be provided with suitable gates and access
roads, and fire lanes so that all buildings on the premises are accessible to fire apparatus. This
means that the access road to the subdivision from Fleatown Road must be constructed so fire
department apparatus may negotiate it.

Fire department access shall be provided in such a manner so that fire apparatus will be able to
locate within 100 ft. of the front door.

Any dead-end road more than 300 feet in length shall be provided with a turn-around or cul-de-
sac arranged such that fire apparatus will be able to turn around by making not more than one
backing maneuver. The minimum paved radius of the cul-de-sac shall be 38 feet. The dimensions
of the cul-de-sac or turn-around shall be shown on the final plans. Also, please be advised that
parking is prohibited in the cul-de-sac or turn around.

The use of speed bumps or other methods of traffic speed reduction must be in accordance with
Department of Transportation requirements.

The local Fire Chief, prior to any submission to our Agency, shall approve in writing the use of
gates that limit fire department access into and out of the development or property.

d. Gas Piping and System Information:

>

Provide type of fuel proposed and show locations of bulk containers on plan.

e. Required Notes:

>

VVVVVYY

Provide a note on the final plans submitted for review to read “All fire lanes, fire hydrants, and
fire department connections shall be marked in accordance with the Delaware State Fire
Prevention Regulations”

Proposed Use

Alpha or Numerical Labels for each building/unit for sites with multiple buildings/units
Square footage of each structure (Total of all Floors)

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Construction Type

Maximum Height of Buildings (including number of stories)

Provide Road Names, even for County Roads

Preliminary meetings with fire protection specialists are encouraged prior to formal submittal. Please call for
appointment. Applications and brochures can be downloaded from our website:
www.statefiremarshal.delaware.gov, technical services link, plan review, applications or brochures.

THIS DOCUMENT IS INFORMATIONAL ONLY, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ANY
TYPE OF APPROVAL FROM THE DELAWARE STATE FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE
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ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

JOHN J. ASHMAN
DIRECTOR OF UTILITY PLANNING & DESIGN REVIEW

(302) 855-7370 T
(302) 854-5391 F
jashman@sussexcountyde.gov

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

MIKE HARMER, P.E.
SUSSEX COUNTY ENGINEER

Date: April 7, 2025

REF:

T. A. C. COMMENTS

SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION FOR 11663 WINDMILL LANE, LINCOLN
SUSSEX COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

SUSSEX COUNTY TAX MAP NUMBER

230-19.00-111.00

AGREEMENT NO.N/A

The following comments are the result of the Sussex County Engineering Department’s review
of the preliminary site plan for the above referenced project:

6.

DESIGN REVIEW COMMENTS

Proposed developments with private roads or projects required to meet or exceed the
County Street design requirements shall be regulated by and conform to Sussex
County Code and the comments here listed.

This project is not located within the limits of a Ground Water Management Zone
(GM2). Projects located within a GMZ must be forwarded to the County Engineer for
review and comment.

Project Construction Drawings shall show, in detail, the proposed improvements. The
work required includes preparation and delivery of an AutoCAD 2012 digitized plan
showing existing and proposed lines, grades, topography, and features in a given
area, which was utilized in preparing plans for construction. The individual sheet
types will be in a separate design to show plan views on sheets separate from profile
views. In addition, each sheet of the plans shall be submitted in a PDF format.

All work shall be geo-referenced to the Delaware State Grid System NAD-83 (HARN)
and provided in an AutoCAD 2012 format. North Arrow required to identify northern
direction and viewport should be best fit for the project.

Topographic contours at one-foot intervals shall be shown and referenced to United
States Geological Survey Mean Sea Level Datum NAVD 1988 Datum.

The plans shall be provided on 24" x 36" drawing sheets at a scale of 1" = 50' or less.

The plans shall show and address the following items at minimum:

EQUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 589
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
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12.

13.

14.

15.
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The project requires professional land surveying services to accurately delineate, and
show the following items but is not limited to the following: all property and right-of-
way lines, established at a minimum, survey monuments, easements, existing and
proposed topographic contours at 1-foot vertical intervals and spot elevations as
necessary to establish grades, the locations of all existing structures, highway and
roadway pavements, shoulders, curbs, driveways, sidewalks, lighting structures,
traffic control signs, and all public and private utilities, including, but not limited to,
electric power and telephone lines, poles and boxes, underground electric, telephone,
and communication lines, potable water lines, fire hydrants and valve boxes, gas
lines, wells, sanitary sewers including septic systems, rim and invert elevations of
manholes and cleanouts, and the rims and invert elevations and type of storm water
structures, drainage ditches, ponds, streams and waterways, flood zones and flood
zone boundaries and elevations, and State and Federal wetlands, trees, cemeteries
and historic features, and the finished floor elevations of buildings.

Plans shall show the seal and signature of a registered Delaware land surveyor or
registered Delaware professional engineer.

The plan requires a Certification Signature and/or a Certification Block for the following:

a. Delaware Professional Engineer or Delaware Land Surveyor.
b. Owner or Representative of the Owner.
c. Professional Wetlands Delineator.

The name, address, phone number and contact person’s name of the Owner of Record,
the Developer and the Engineer or Surveyor preparing the plan.

Indicate the location of all wetlands, both state and federal, in order to facilitate
compliance with County, State and Federal requirements.

Define the courses and distances of the property perimeter and the approximate
acreage contained therein. Establish and set in the field two (2) CONCRETE
MONUMENT project benchmarks, preferably at property perimeter corners, geo-
referenced to the Delaware State Plane Coordinate system NAD 83 and show the
location including the North and East coordinates of the marks on the plans.

Indicate the development construction phases proposed showing the boundaries of
each phase. Phasing boundaries shall include buildings, residential units, amenities,
roads, storm water management facilities, wastewater systems and all other
improvements and utilities required to service each phase and shall be recorded prior
to being issued a notice to proceed.

Show the layout, width and names of all streets, alleys, crosswalks and easements
proposed to be dedicated for private or public use. Street names shall not duplicate
nor closely resemble existing street names in the same hundred or postal district,
except for extensions of existing streets. Sussex County Mapping & Addressing will
have final say on proposed street names.

When on site individual septic tank systems are to be used and the lot topography is
to be modified by cuts and fills it is required that the Design Engineer contact the
Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, Division of
Groundwater Water Discharge Section, 21305 Berlin Road, Suite 2, Georgetown, DE
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

19947. Phone number 302-856-4561 subject to mass grading operations for
documented approval.

Provide the limits and elevations of the 100-year flood. This may require the design
engineer to complete an analysis and provide a report including the depiction of the
subject watershed(s), calculations and other technical data necessary to determine
the limits and elevations of the base flood.

False berms shall not be utilized to create roadside drainage swale back slopes.

For parking lots and drives, provide spot elevations at the edge of pavement, right-of-
way, or travel way centerline, at changes in grade, and high points and low points, to
the nearest drainage facilities. Show the limits of the various surface materials and
provide construction sections.

Provide and show the locations and details of all ADA pedestrian connections.

If the site has a cemetery located on it the Developer shall contact the Delaware State
Historic Preservation Office and satisfy the requirements of that Office prior to
beginning any construction activity. This area shall not be disturbed by this project.
Adequate access to the site and buffers to protect the site, shall be provided.

Private rights-of-way adjacent to and abutting parcels not part of the project shall be
located and designed to provide adequate buffer so that construction activities do not
encroach onto adjacent properties.

Provide statements explaining how and when the developer proposes to provide and
install the required water supply, sewers or other means of sewage disposal, street
pavement, drainage structures and any other required improvements.

Provide statements concerning any proposed deed restrictions to be imposed by the
owner.

Where special physical conditions exist, which may act as constraints on normal
development or may preclude development, the developer may be required to submit
special technical data, studies or investigations. This information must be prepared by
individuals technically qualified to perform such work. Additional information may
include but is not limited to the following: on-site sanitary sewage disposal feasibility,
water supply surveys, such as test well drilling, storm water runoff computations and
identification of areas subject to periodic flooding.

If special conditions are found to exist, the Engineering Department may elect to
withhold approval of a construction plan until it is determined that it is technically
feasible to overcome such conditions. The Engineering Department may then require
the developer to incorporate specific improvement design criteria into the plat as a
condition to its approval.

When special studies or investigations pertain to a regulatory program of another public
agency, the developer shall submit the results of these studies or investigations to said
public agencies for technical review and approval. Approvals and/or written comments
from these agencies shall be supplied to Sussex County by the developer.
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SEWER SPECIFIC COMMENTS

LOCATION: Lying on the south side of Fleatown Road and east of North Old State
Road.

NO. OF UNITS: Operation of a concrete crusher.

GROSS ACREAGE: 9.01 +/-

(1). Is the project in a County operated and maintained sanitary sewer and/or water
district?
Yes O No

(2).  Which County Tier Area is project in? Tier 3

(3). Is wastewater capacity available for the project? N/A If not, what capacity is
available? N/A.

(4). Is a Construction Agreement required? No If yes, contact Utility Engineering at (302)
855-7370 / option 2.

(5).  Are there any System Connection Charge (SCC) credits for the project? No If yes,
how many? N/A. Is it likely that additional SCCs will be required? No

If yes, the current System Connection Charge Rate is Choose an item. per EDU.
Please contact Choose an item. at 302-855-7719 for additional information on
charges.

(6). Is the project capable of being annexed into a Sussex County sanitary sewer
district? N/A

[0 Attached is a copy of the Policy for Extending District Boundaries in a Sussex
County Water and/or Sanitary Sewer District.

(7). Is project adjacent to the Unified Sewer District? No

(8). Comments: The Special Use Exemption for Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC is
not located in an area where the Sussex County Engineering Department has a
schedule to provide sanitary sewer and/or water.

(9). Is a Sewer System Concept Evaluation required? N/A

(10). Is a Use of Existing Infrastructure Agreement Required? N/A

If the above items, as applicable, are incorporated into the development plans, then preliminary
approval is recommended. However, final plan approval should be withheld pending the
approval of the construction plans by the Sussex County Engineering Department.

111

Page 30 of 30



Case No. 13061 - Collins 54, LLC

Case # lEIZObs
Hearing Date 'j‘z 5

Board of Adjustment Application 20150259 7
Sussex County, Delaware RECEIVED
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947 MAR 0 8 2025
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax o o
SUSSEX COUN
Type of Application: (please check all applicable) PLANNING &Oflg\:\m’\;o
Variance Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception[_] Proposed
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
38189 Dickerson Rd, Selbyville, DE 19975

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Area Variance - Lot size required is 20,000 sq. ft. in AR-1.
Proposing 15,406 sq. ft. requesting 4,594 sq. ft variance

Tax Map #: 533-18.00-25.00 Property Zoning:

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:  Collin 54 LLC

Applicant Address: P.O. Box 204
City Selbyville State DE Zip:
Applicant Phone #: (410) 430-8617 Applicant e-mail: chris@brasurespestcontrol.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Same
Owner Address:
City State Zip: Purchase Date:

Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  Timothy Willard

Agent/Attorney Address: 26 The Circle

City Georgetown State DE Zip: 19947

Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 856-7777 Agent/Attorney e-mail: im@fwsdelaw.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date:




Sussex County, DE - BOA Agpplication

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unigue physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The property a unique shape with varied uses and a history of Conditional Uses.

2. Cannot otherwise he developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordihance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enahble the reasonable
use of the property.
No development is requested.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The shape of the lot and original structures were not creted by the applicant.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The status quo will not be disturbed.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford refief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue,

The residue lot will have the minimum setback of [5',

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications

The following shall be submitted with the application

1

Completed Application

| o Provide a survey of the property (Variance)

o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.

o Survey shall be sighed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

e Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

¢ Provide relevant Application Fee (please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

-~ Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

® Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

® Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board'’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature qﬁOwner/Aggnt/Attarnév /

N/
. \ |/ Y f : o
™ \,JM Date: 3 3 = ,/Z %

For office use only:
Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:
Location of property:

Subdivision: Loti#: Blocki:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:
Page |4
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